balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2017.
A Exemptions applied

Ind AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain
requirements under Ind AS. The Company has applied the following exemptions:

i) The Company has elected to apply the exemption for deemed cost of property, plant and equipment contained
in D7AA of Ind AS 101 by considering the previous GAAP carrying values as deemed costs. Accordingly the
Net block as at March 31, 2016 as per the previous GAAP have been considered as the deemed cost as at April
1, 2016 and are being depreciated over the residual useful life on a straight line basis.

37	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

A	 Effect of IND AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2017 and 1st April,2016

Particulars As at 31st March, 2017
(End of Last Period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at 1st April,2016
(Date of Transition)

Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

March 31,
2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 As per
IND AS
Balance
Sheet

` in lacs ` in lacs
ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  1,728.62  -  1,728.62  1,035.04  (89.22)  945.82
(b) Capital work-in-progress  14.87  -  14.87  422.61  -  422.61
(c) Other intangible assets  1.52  -  1.52  4.14  -  4.14
(d) Financial assets

i.	 Investments i)  235.22  476.39  711.61  235.22  424.99  660.21
ii.	 Loans  4.40  -  4.40  4.63  -  4.63
iii.	 Other financial assets  10.60  -  10.60  0.60  -  0.60

(e ) Other non-current assets  48.56  -  48.56  46.48  -  46.48
Total non-current assets  2,043.79  476.39  2,520.18  1,748.72  335.77  2,084.49

85

Particulars As at 31st March, 2017
(End of Last Period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at 1st April,2016
(Date of Transition)

Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

March 31,
2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

 As per
IND AS
Balance
Sheet

` in lacs ` in lacs
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories  753.85  45.39  799.24  610.69  44.26  654.95
(b) Financial assets

i.	 Investments  -  -  -  -  -  -
ii.	 Trade receivables ii)  1,226.47  (20.21)  1,206.26  1,415.36  (45.04)  1,370.31
iii.	 Cash and cash equivalents  410.77  -  410.77  115.19  -  115.19
iv.	 Bank balances other than

(iii) above
 7.76  -  7.76  5.87  -  5.87

v.	 Loans  4.44  -  4.44  0.67  -  0.67
vi.	 Other financial assets  3.42  -  3.42  68.15  -  68.15

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -  -  -  -
(d) Other current non-financial assets  68.02  -  68.02  45.81  -  45.81
(e ) Non Current Assets Held for Sale  -  -  -  - 89.22  89.22

Total current assets  2,474.73  25.18  2,499.91  2,261.74  88.43  2,350.17
Total assets  4,518.52  501.57  5,020.09  4,010.46  424.20  4,434.66

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  491.70  -  491.70  491.70  -  491.70
(b) Other equity  viii)  2,494.33  420.34  2,914.67  2,142.27  423.06  2,565.33

Total equity  2,986.03  420.34  3,406.37  2,633.97  423.06  3,057.03

LIABILITIES
(1) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

i.	 Borrowings  -  -  -  -  -  -
ii.	 Other financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

(b) Provisions  23.13  -  23.13  17.57  -  17.57
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  80.06  -  80.06  50.00  -  50.00
(d) Other non-current non-financial

liabilities
Total non-current liabilities  103.19  -  103.19  67.57  -  67.57

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

i.	 Borrowings  143.24  -  143.24  17.98  -  17.98
ii.	 Trade payables  716.22  -  716.22  750.45  -  750.45
iii.	 Other financial liabilities  503.14  -  503.14  402.60  -  402.60

(b) Other current non-financial liabilities  27.41  -  27.41  25.97  -  25.97
(c) Provisions  21.31  81.23  102.54  83.96  1.14  85.10
(d) Current tax liabilities  17.98  -  17.98  27.96  -  27.96

Total current liabilities  1,429.30  81.23  1,510.53  1,308.92  1.14  1,310.06
Total liabilities  1,532.49  81.23  1,613.72  1,376.49  1.14  1,377.63
Total equity and liabilities  4,518.52  501.57  5,020.09  4,010.46  424.20  4,434.66
* � The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

purposes of this note.

86

B Effect of IND AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
` in lacs

Particulars  Notes to
first time
adoption

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

2016-17

(I) Income
Revenue from operations iv) & v)  5,814.69  100.14  5,914.83
Other income  68.79 -  68.79
Total income  5,883.48  100.14  5,983.62

(II) Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  1,717.64  -  1,717.64
Purchases of stock in trade  1,880.46  -  1,880.46
Change in inventories of work-in-progress, stock-in-trade and
finished goods

iv)  (127.23)  (1.15)  (128.38)

Excise duty v)  -  101.70  101.70
Employee benefit expense iii)  658.03  4.86  662.89
Finance costs  27.12  -  27.12
Depreciation and amortisation expense ix)  108.44  (0.70)  107.74
Other expenses ii)  1,184.02  (24.83)  1,159.19
Total expenses  5,448.48  79.88  5,528.36
Profit before exceptional items and tax  435.00  20.26  455.26
Exceptional items x)  79.09  (0.70)  78.38
Profit before tax from continuing operations  514.09  19.55  533.64
Income tax expense
1. Current Tax  132.00  1.61  133.61
2. Short / Excess Provision of earlier years  -  -  -
3. Deferred Tax Liability / (asset)  30.06  -  30.06
Total tax expense  162.06  1.61  163.67
Profit from continuing operations  352.03  17.95  369.97
Profit from discontinued operation  -  -  -
Profit for the year  352.03  17.95  369.97
Other comprehensive income  -  38.55  38.55
Total comprehensive income  352.03  56.49  408.52
* � The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

purposes of this note.

C Reconciliation of total Equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
` in lacs

Particulars  Notes to
first time
adoption

31-Mar-17 1-Apr-16

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  2,986.03  2,633.97
Adjustments:
Proposed dividend and tax on dividend vii)  -  59.18
Fair value measurement of Financial Assets i)  476.39  424.99
Expected Credit loss adjustment ii)  (20.21)  (45.04)
Effect of Ind AS 18 iv)  (16.49)  (16.06)
Tax effects of adjustments  -  -